FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 2000/ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION REGULATIONS 2004 
Your request for information has now been considered and the Council’s response to your questions is shown below.

You asked:
1. How much money was raised by the Apprenticeship Levy overall for the local authority during the period of 2017 to 2021
Since the introduction of the apprenticeship levy in 2017 we have introduced a number of initiatives aimed at increasing the number of apprenticeships within the authority both for the development of existing staff and recruitment of new apprentices and graduates. In addition, more recently we have been utilising our levy pot to support non levy paying partners within Leicester City through the permitted transfer of funds option.  

The table below evidences the utilisation of funds year on year which has been increasing as a proportion of the levy paid.

	 
	Paid
	Spent
	Transferred
	Expired
	Spent + Transferred
	% of levy paid to levy used

	2017
	£997,099.00
	£18,399.87
	 
	 
	£18,399.87
	2%

	2018
	£1,462,472.71
	£289,736.96
	 
	 
	£289,736.96
	20%

	2019
	£1,430,079.68
	£778,017.65
	 
	 
	£778,017.65
	54%

	2020
	£1,432,199.04
	£818,232.58
	 
	-£555,184.66
	£818,232.58
	57%

	2021
	£1,468,605.99
	£908,566.80
	£54,612.61
	-£469,936.17
	£963,179.41
	66%

	2022 (YTD)
	£1,098,358.31
	£805,898.52
	£83,070.69
	-£167,108.85
	£888,969.21
	81%

	
	
	
	
	
	
	


In order to further increase our apprenticeship levy spend we have introduced an entry to employment strategy for both current employees that use apprenticeships as a way of upskilling, and for new roles being introduced into the council via an apprenticeship; please see below the ways in which we have increased levy spend:

Apprenticeship promotion (internal):

Workshops and news articles shared with colleagues to share information and processes on how to gain a qualification whilst working. Sharing testimonies and case studies from previous or current apprentices.

Apprenticeship promotion (external):

Attending apprenticeship and careers fairs such as DWP, universities and colleges to promote the council’s apprenticeship offering

Career pathways:

Defining career pathways when creating apprenticeship opportunities to enable candidates to see their potential progression routes after their qualifications

Recruitment of new apprentices:

Introduction of new stage in the recruitment where all roles are checked and challenged if they can be an apprenticeship and creating these positions if there is a suitable qualification.

Transfers:

We have currently committed to transfer approx. £576,237 to health and social care organisations within Leicester City and have currently transferred approximately £137,600, we are further promoting this offer and are considering how to push this offer to other sectors

2. How much of this money was returned to HMRC of the amount raised over the four years
As noted in the table above, £1,192,229 of levy funds have expired.

You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request, please write, explaining your grounds of appeal, to: 

Internal Review

Information Governance & Risk
Email: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk
